

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: THIRD DEPARTMENT

-----X

Oral Argument Requested

To be argued by:
Keri N. Powell (30 minutes)

CITIZENS' ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, INC.,
SIERRA CLUB, INC., NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP, INC., AND ENVIRONMENTAL
ADVOCATES OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Petitioners,

-against-

Appellate Division
Docket No.

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, and the
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION,

Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the New York
Civil Practice Law and Rules.

-----X

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

Keri N. Powell
EARTHJUSTICE, INC.
8 Whitehill Place
Cold Spring, NY 10516
(845) 265-2445

Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants

DATED: June 5, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASESv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. Background.....1

 II. New York’s Brownfield Cleanup Program.....3

 III. The DEC’s Brownfield Cleanup Program Regulations5

 A. The DEC Did Not Set its Soil Cleanup Objectives at Levels Sufficient to
 Protect Against Toxic Contamination of Surface Water, Aquatic Ecological
 Resources, and Indoor Air6

 1. Surface Water6

 2. Aquatic Ecological Resources8

 3. Indoor Air.....9

 B. The DEC Did Not Consider the Feasibility of Strengthening the Soil
 Cleanup Objectives in Light of Historically Achieved Cleanup Levels.....11

 C. Despite the Statute’s Emphasis on Considering the Feasibility of
 Achieving More Stringent Historical Cleanup Levels Where Health and
 Environmental Data are Inadequate or Non-Existent, the DEC Refused
 to Strengthen Any of the Cleanup Objectives on the Basis That Existing
 Data Do Not Show That Stronger Standards Will Be Beneficial12

 D. The DEC’s Regulations Automatically Exclude All Properties
 Contaminated Solely by Off-Site Sources From Program Participation18

 IV. Proceedings Below.....22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT22

ARGUMENT24

 I. The DEC’s Failure to Set the Soil Cleanup Objectives at Levels Sufficient to
 Safeguard Surface Water, Aquatic Ecological Resources, and Indoor Air was
 Unlawful and Arbitrary.....24

A.	The DEC Violated the Unambiguous Statutory Command That Soil Cleanup Objectives be Set at Levels Sufficient to Protect Surface Water, Aquatic Ecological Resources, and Indoor Air.....	24
B.	The DEC Cannot Ignore Statutory Requirements in Favor of its Own Policy Preference	29
C.	The DEC’s <i>Post-Hoc</i> Argument that Implementation of the Statute’s Requirement Would be Impossible Lacks Any Basis in the Administrative Record and is Inadmissible	30
D.	The Court Below Incorrectly Concluded That the DEC’s Regulations Require <i>Site-Specific</i> Soil Cleanup Objectives to be Developed for the Purpose of Protecting Surface Water, Aquatic Ecological Resources, and Indoor Air	32
E.	The Court Below Improperly Deferred to the DEC’s Expertise in Interpreting the Statute, Even Though Interpretation of the Statutory Provision at Issue Requires No Special Expertise and the DEC Did Not Actually Offer an Interpretation.....	33
II.	The DEC Unlawfully and Arbitrarily Failed to Consider the Feasibility of Strengthening the Soil Cleanup Objectives in Light of Historically Achieved Cleanup Levels.....	36
A.	Despite Acknowledging That More Extensive Cleanups May Have Been Achieved, the DEC Unlawfully and Arbitrarily Made no Attempt to Identify Those Cleanup Levels or to Determine Whether it is Feasible to Achieve Those Levels at Other Sites.....	36
B.	The DEC’s <i>Post-Hoc</i> Assertion That it is Impossible to Compile Information Regarding Actually Achieved Cleanup Levels Lacks Any Basis in the Record and is Inadmissible	40
III.	The DEC’s Across-the-Board Refusal to Strengthen Any of the Soil Cleanup Objectives to Historically Achieved Levels on the Basis That No Environmental or Public Health Benefit Would Accrue Was Arbitrary and Capricious	41
IV.	The DEC Unlawfully and Arbitrarily Excluded All Sites Contaminated Solely by Off-Site Sources From the Brownfield Cleanup Program.....	42
	REQUESTED RELIEF.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	48

CPLR 5531 STATEMENT

TABLE OF CASES

Federal Cases

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	37, 41
<i>PPG Industries v. US</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31

State Cases

<i>377 Greenwich LLC v. New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation</i> , 14 Misc. 3d 417, 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 26453 (N.Y. Sup., N.Y. County, 2006)	44
<i>Aronsky v. Board of Education, Community School District Number 22 of City of New York</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 997, 556 N.E.2d 1074, 557 N.Y.S.2d 267 (N.Y.,1990)	30
<i>Beer Garden, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 266, 590 N.E.2d 1193, 582 N.Y.S.2d 65 (N.Y., 1992).....	29
<i>Bender v. Jamaica Hospital</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 560, 388 N.Y.S.2d at 270, 356 N.E.2d 1228 (N.Y. 1976)	30
<i>Cohen v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493, 382 N.E.2d 1145, 410 N.Y.S.2d 282 (N.Y.,1978)	33
<i>Deth v. Castimore</i> , 281 N.Y.S. 114, 120 (N.Y.A.D. 4 Dept. 1935)	43
<i>Friedman v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y. 3d 105, 2007 NY Slip Op. 7771 (N.Y. 2007)	26
<i>Industrial Liaison Committee of Niagara Falls Area Chamber of Commerce v. Williams</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 137, 527 N.E.2d 274 (N.Y., 1988).....	34
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	34
<i>Law Enforcement Officers Union, District Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. State</i> , 229 A.D.2d 286, 655 N.Y.S.2d 770 (N.Y.A.D. 3rd Dept., 1997)(same).....	31
<i>Malchow v. Board of Education for North Tonawanda Central School District</i> , 254 A.D.2d 608, 679 N.Y.S.2d 172 (N.Y.A.D. 3rd Dept.,1998)	31, 35
<i>McNulty v. New York State Tax Com'n</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 788, 516 N.E.2d 1217, 522 N.Y.S.2d 103 (N.Y., 1987)	29

<i>New York State Superfund Coalition, Inc. v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation</i> , 550 N.E.2d 155, 75 N.Y.2d 88 (N.Y. 1989).....	47
<i>Notre Dame Leasing, LLC v. Rosario</i> , 2 N.Y. 3d 459, 464, 812 N.E. 2d 291, 292, 779 N.Y.S. 2d 801, 802 (N.Y. 2004)	27
<i>Pajak v. Pajak</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 394, 437 N.E.2d 1138, 452 N.Y.S.2d 381 (N.Y.,1982).....	43
<i>Pell v. Board of Ed. of Union Free School District Number 1 of Towns of Scarsdale and Mamaroneck, Westchester County</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222, 313 N.E.2d 321, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833 (N.Y. 1974)	37
<i>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 129 N.E. 202, 230 N.Y. 48 (N.Y. 1920)	47
<i>People v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 192, 397 N.E.2d 724, 422 N.Y.S.2d 33 (N.Y. 1979)	26
<i>Matter of Picone v. Commissioner of Licenses</i> , 241 N.Y. 157 (N.Y. 1925)	45
<i>Matter of Swalbach v. State Liquor Authority of the State of New York</i> 7 N.Y.2d 518, 166 N.E.2d 811 (N.Y. 1960)	44, 45
<i>Schenectady Police Benev. Association v. New York State Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 480, 650 N.E.2d 373 (N.Y. 1995)	25
<i>Seittelman v. Sabol</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 618, 697 N.E.2d 154, 674 N.Y.S.2d 253 (N.Y.,1998)	34
<i>Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America v. City of New York</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 35, 623 N.E.2d 526, 603 N.Y.S.2d 399 (N.Y. 1993)	25

Statutes

ECL §§ 27-1401-1433	3
ECL § 27-1403.....	1, 26, 43
ECL § 27-1405(2).....	ix, 3, 18, 42, 44
ECL § 27-1407(2).....	45
ECL § 27-1407(8).....	46
ECL § 27-1407(9).....	46

ECL § 27-1415(1).....	passim
ECL § 27-1415(3)(d)	3
ECL § 27-1415(3)(i)	3
ECL § 27-1415(4).....	4, 27, 28, 32
ECL § 27-1415(6)(a).....	4, 28
ECL § 27-1415(6)(b)	passim
ECL § 27-1415(6)(d)	5
New York Tax Law. § 21(a)(5)	4

Regulations

6 NYCRR § 375-6	6, 29, 48
6 NYCRR § 375-6.6(a).....	8
6 NYCRR § 375-6.7	7
6 NYCRR § 375-6.7(a).....	9, 10
6 NYCRR § 375-6.7(a)(1)	9
6 NYCRR § 375-6.7(b)(1)	7
6 NYCRR § 375-3.3(a)(2)	18, 42, 48
